(Pty) Ltd
GOVERNMENT APPROVED TEST LABORATORY
IN TERMS OF ARP 0108: “REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPLOSION PROTECTED APPARATUS”
This certificate supersedes all previous documents bearing the reference no XPL/10628/090937 Issue 1.
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 30/01/2024 REV:  8
This document is an Explolabs Controlled Document – Responsibility falls on personnel to
ensure correct revision is applied as noted in the electronic system.
Reg No: 1999/027771/07

more markings are possible in case the version is separately
certified according to an additional certificate.
The detailed encoding of the type code is part of the safety
instructions.
I = Worldwide and/or A = Europe
* other for approvals in other markets
without relevance for explosion protection
1052054-EN-240927
                       ANNEX TO CERTIFICATE NO S-XPL/090937  X                 PAGE 3 OF 5
This certificate supersedes all previous documents bearing the reference no XPL/10628/090937 Issue 1.
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 30/01/2024 REV:  8
This document is an Explolabs Controlled Document – Responsibility falls on personnel to
ensure correct revision is applied as noted in the electronic system.
Parameters
Electrical data
VEGASWING SWING SG66.(*). IE****R/S*** and/or SG66.(*). AE****R/S***
with built in electronics insert SG60HT-R/S
supply        U = 20…253 V AC, 50/60 Hz
(terminals 1, 2)       U = 20… 72 V DC
Power dissipation      max. 3 VA, max. 1 W
Relay circuit       Maximum values:
Set of contacts 1 (terminals 3, 4, 5)    AC 253 V, 5A, 1250 VA
Set of contacts 2 (terminals 6, 7, 8)    DC 253 V, 1A, 40 W
VEGASWING SWING SG66.(*). IE****T/I*** and/or SG66.(*). AE****T/I***
with built in electronics insert SG60HT-T/I
Supply        U = 9.6…55 V DC
(terminals 1, 4)
Power dissipation      max. 2 W
Load current, transistor-output (NPN/PNP)
(terminals 2, 3)       max. 400 mA and 55 V DC
VEGASWING SWING SG66.(*). IE****Z/L*** and/or SG66.(*). AE****Z/L***
with built in electronics insert SG60HT-Z/L
Supply        U = 9.6…35 V DC
(terminals 1, 2)
Thermal data
Process- and ambient temperature range
Equipment in Zone 1
Temperature class
Permitted process temperature
range at the sensor
Permitted ambient temperature
range at the electronics enclosure
T6 -196 °C… +85 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T5 -196 °C…+100 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T4 -196 °C…+135 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T3 -196 °C…+200 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T2 -196 °C…+300 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T1 -196 °C…+450 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
Equipment mounted in a boundary wall (electronics enclosure in Zone 1, sensor in Zone 0)
Temperature class
Permitted process temperature
range at the sensor
Permitted ambient temperature
range at the electronics
enclosure
T6
-20 °C…+60 °C -50 °C…+60 °C
T5
T4
T3
T2
T1
Degree of protection according to IEC/SANS 60529   IP66
1052054-EN-240927
                       ANNEX TO CERTIFICATE NO S-XPL/090937  X                 PAGE 4 OF 5
This certificate supersedes all previous documents bearing the reference no XPL/10628/090937 Issue 1.
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 30/01/2024 REV:  8
This document is an Explolabs Controlled Document – Responsibility falls on personnel to
ensure correct revision is applied as noted in the electronic system.